

No. 19-8239
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT YBARRA, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM GIETTERE, WARDEN, *et al.*,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. WHEABLE
District Attorney
BRYAN PYLE
Deputy District Attorney
White Pine County
District Attorney
801 Clark St.
Ely, NV 89301
(775)293-6565
BPyle@whitpinecountynv.gov

AARON FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
HEATHER D. PROCTER*
Chief Deputy Attorney General
State of Nevada
Office of the Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
HProcter@ag.nv.gov
** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. Any Federal Question Is Barred By Adequate And Independent State Grounds	4
II. Any Federal Question Is Barred By <i>Teague</i>	6
III. Ybarra’s Claim Is Plainly Without Merit.	7
A. The Nevada Supreme Court’s reading of Nevada law is consistent with decades of this Court’s precedents addressing criminal sentencing.	7
B. This Court recently rejected Ybarra’s reading of <i>Hurst</i>.	9
C. Because Ybarra’s claim fails under <i>Hurst</i>, the petition really only presents a question of state law.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	4
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009)	5
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	8
<i>Castillo v. State</i> , 442 P.3d 558 (Nev. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	8
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	8
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	7
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 260 (1989)	4
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1988)	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	3, 9
<i>Jeremias v. State</i> , 412 P.3d 43 (Nev. 2018)	9, 10
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	8, 10

<i>Lisle v. State</i> , 351 P.3d 725 (Nev. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	7
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 235 (Nev. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	8
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6, 8
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017)	4
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	6
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	1, 3, 6
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 539 (1990)	8
<i>Ybarra v. Filson</i> , 869 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Ybarra v. Nevada</i> , 470 U.S. 1009 (1985)	3, 6
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 679 P.2d 797 (Nev. 1984)	1, 2, 3

Statutes

Nev. Rev. Stat. 34.726 4
Nev. Rev. Stat. 34.810(2) 4

Rules

See Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 3
